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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0106 
Address 79 Rowntree Street BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 
Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a new dwelling 
Date of Lodgement 18 February 2022 
Applicant Mr Ara Margossian 
Owner Aramazd Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 4 
Value of works $816,079.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues FSR variation, building location zone, side setback, visual privacy 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of significance for the Town of Waterview Heritage 

Conservation Area 

 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject 
Site 

 

Objectors 
 N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters 
  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 346 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
dwelling and construction of a new dwelling at 79 Rowntree Street, Birchgrove. The application 
was notified to surrounding properties and four submissions were received in response to the 
initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Variation to the floor space ratio (FSR) Development Standard under the Leichhardt 
Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013); 

• Insufficient setback to the rear boundary at the first floor;  
• Insufficient side setbacks to the north-eastern boundary; and 
• Visual privacy impacts to the adjoining and adjacent properties. 

 
The departure from the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) Development Standard has been assessed 
to be acceptable where the proposal meets all heads of consideration under the provisions of 
Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 including the relevant zone and 
development standard objectives. 
 
The side setback proposed to the north-eastern boundary results in adverse amenity impacts 
to the adjoining dwelling at 89 Rowntree Street, whilst the rear setback proposed at the first 
floor is contrary to the pattern of development. Furthermore, both the ground floor kitchen 
window and rear deck result in direct overlooking into the window of 69 Rowntree Street and 
adjacent POS areas of neighbouring properties respectively. With the imposition of 
appropriate conditions requiring an increased side and rear setback respectively as well as 
privacy mitigation measures to the rear deck and kitchen window the application is considered 
suitable for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The propsoal seeks to demolish all existing structures, carry out excavation works and the 
construction of a new dwelling. The new dwelling will comprise of the following:  
• Lower Ground Floor 

o Bedrooms x 3; 
o Bathroom/laundry; 
o Storage area; 
o Family room with attached rear deck; 
o External stairway connecting rear yard to ground floor; 

• Ground Floor 
o Bedroom x 1; 
o Bathroom; 
o Living/kitchen with rear balcony; 
o New driveway and internal garage. 

• First Floor 
o Bedroom x 1 
o Ensuite; 
o Walk in wardrobe with balcony to the street.  
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Rowntree Street, between Spring Street 
and Curtis Road. The site consists of a single allotment and is generally rectilinear shaped 
with a total area of 230.4sqm. 
 
The subject site has a frontage to Rowntree Street of 10.3m and supports a two storey dwelling 
with a storage under croft area. The subject site is located within a conservation area and has 
a fall of approximately 1.9m from the front to the rear boundary. The adjoining properties along 
Rowntree Street encompass a similar topography to the subject site and as such the adjoining 
dwellings present as a single and/or two storey form to the Rowntree Street streetscape and 
a two and/or three storey built form when viewed from the rear respectively.  
 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2020/0510 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and 
construction of new dwelling 

Advice issued 20/01/2021 

PDA/2020/0280 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and 
construction of new dwelling 

Advice issued 7/09/2020 
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Surrounding properties 
 
81 Rowntree Street, Birchgrove  
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2012/126 
 

Alterations and additions to the ground-
floor of the existing dwelling including a 
new deck. SEPP 1 objections for Floor 
Space Ratio and Landscaped Area. 

Approved, 3/05/2012 

M/2012/104 
 

Section 96 modification of D/2012/126 
which approved alterations and 
additions. Modification consists of 
changes to the conditions of consent. 

Approved, 25/07/2012 

 
81 Rowntree Street, Birchgrove  
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2012/334  
 

Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling including internal layout 
changes at ground and lower ground-
floor levels, facade changes and 
associated site works. SEPP 1 objection 
for Floor Space Ratio. 

Approved, 26/09/2012 

 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
26/07/2022 Request for additional information sent to the applicant requesting 

design changes to address the outstanding heritage matters, building 
location zone of the first floor, northern side setback, solar access 
impacts as well a clause 4.6 variation request for FSR.  

17/08/2022 Response to request to information letter provided by the applicant 
including revised plans to address the heritage matters, revised shadow 
diagrams, Clause 4.6 to vary FSR. Further justification was provided 
regarding the building location zone of the first floor and northern side 
setback.  

 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
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(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
“Dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling.” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.9:1 or 207.4sqm 

 
1:1 or 231.15sqm  

 
23.75sqm or 
11.5% 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible: 15% or 34.6sqm 

 
62sqm or 26.9% 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% or 138.2sqm 

 
56% or 129sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 by 11.5% (23.75 sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The new dwelling house helps to provide housing types and densities to meet the 
housing needs of the community in a development that is compatible with the 
character, style, orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works 
and landscaped areas.  

• The development has been designed in a manner which protects and enhances the 
amenity of existing and future residents and the neighbourhood.  

• The proposal is generally consistent with existing height, bulk and scale of the existing 
dwelling and is in keeping with the density pattern in the locality  
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• The development facilitates design excellence by ensuring the extent of floor space in 
building envelopes leaves generous space for the articulation and modulation of 
design. 

• The variation to the floor space ratio control (11.5%) is relatively modest as it is of 
negligible impact to the streetscape and the amenity of neighbouring properties largely 
owning to natural topography which enables that a significant portion of the lower 
ground floor is below natural ground level  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 

Comment: The proposal caters for the housing needs of the community by improving 
upon existing development for ongoing residential use. 

• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 

Comment: The proposal seeks to provide a new dwelling that is generally consistent 
with the density of the HCA.  

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

Comment: NA 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 

Comment: The proposal includes rooms to allow opportunities for the residents to work 
from home.  

• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

Comment: The proposal is predominately compatible with the character, style and 
pattern of surrounding dwellings with the exception of the first floor rear setback which 
can be addressed by way of condition.   

• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

Comment: The proposal is consistent with the landscaped area requirements. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

Comment: NA, No subdivision is proposed.  
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 

Comment: The proposed development will generally not have any adverse impacts on 
the amenity of surrounding properties, with particular regard for solar access, visual 
privacy and bulk and scale.  
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• (a to ensure that residential accommodation— 

(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, 
form and scale, and 
Comment: The subject site is located within the Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood. 
The design of the development complements the character of the area and maintains 
the predominant two storey scale from the street. The proposed additions will not 
detract from the adjoining dwellings,  and is considered not to compromise the desired 
future character of the distinctive neighbourhood. 

• (ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 

Comment: The proposal is consistent with the landscaped area requirements. 
• (iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

Comment: The proposal generally provides an acceptable scale of development in the 
context of surrounding development and would not pose adverse amenity impacts to 
neighbouring properties subject to recommended conditions pertaining to the side and 
rear setbacks.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Floor Space Ratio 
and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
However, it is noted in order to address other outstanding design matters discussed elsewhere 
within this report, namely in relation to the side and rear setback provisions, recommended 
design change conditions if adopted will subsequently reduce the FSR on the subject site 
closer to compliance.  
 
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation  
 
The subject property at 79 Rowntree Street, Birchgrove, is a contributory dwelling located 
within the Town of Waterview Heritage Conservation Area (C4 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt 
LEP 2013). The proposal seeks to demolish the existing dwelling and ancillary structures and 
construct a new dwelling, the demolition of a contributory dwelling within a HCA requires an 
assessment against the planning principle from Helou v Strathfield Municipal Council. An 
assessment of this has been undertaken below:  
 
1. What is the heritage significance of the conservation area? 

Comment: Please refer to Attachment D for a copy of the statement of significance for the 
Town of Waterview Heritage Conservation Area.  

2. What contribution does the individual building make to the significance of the conservation 
area?  
Comment: The HIS details significant alterations and additions made to the dwelling and 
states that in comparison to Californian Bungalows elsewhere in Birchgrove, the subject 
dwelling is an ordinary dwelling with no interesting detailing that makes little or no 
contribution to the streetscape. 

3. Is the building structurally unsafe? 
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Comment: The Structural Report concludes the dwelling is not structurally adequate to 
accommodate any future works.  

4. If the building is or can be rendered structurally safe, is there any scope for extending or 
altering it to achieve the development aspirations of the applicant in a way that would have 
a lesser effect on the integrity of the conservation area than demolition? If the answer is 
yes, the cost of the necessary remediation/rectification works should be considered. 
Comment: The structural report provided with the application states that remediation of the 
existing dwelling is impractical. Namely that it is not feasible, practicable or economical to 
salvage the dwelling and that there aren’t any remediation works that can be 
recommended to conserve the dwelling. Furthermore, attempts to make the structure 
adequate will require significant work, most of which requires removal of existing elements 
of the dwelling. The underpinning works to the existing footings in particular are labour 
intensive and risk damage to the structure in the process due to the fragility of the brick 
footings. 

5. Are these costs so high that they impose an unacceptable burden on the owner of the 
building? Is the cost of altering or extending or incorporating the contributory building into 
a development of the site (that is within the reasonable expectations for the use of the site 
under the applicable statutes and controls) so unreasonable that demolition should be 
permitted? If these costs are reasonable, then remediation/rectification (whether 
accompanied by alteration and/or extension or not) should be preferred to demolition and 
rebuilding. 
Comment: The structural report provided with the application does not believe it is feasible, 
practicable or economical to attempt to salvage the structure. 

6. Is the replacement of such quality that it will fit into the conservation area? If the 
replacement does not fit, the building should be retained until a proposal of suitable quality 
is approved. 
Comment: The amened proposal has largely incorporated the design change requests as 
detailed within the request for additional information letter. As such the proposed infill 
dwelling will fit in with the immediate streetscape and the Town of Waterview HCA.  

 
Based on the assessment above, the demolition of the existing dwelling is supported. The 
proposed infill dwelling has been designed so it is consistent with the character of the HCA in 
terms of built form, scale and materials.  
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal is considered to satisfy the provisions of Clause 5.10 
of LLEP 2013. 
 
5(b)  Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
 

The Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 (IWLEP) was gazetted on the 12th of August 
2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this plan, as the subject development 
application was made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be 
determined as if the IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  

Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires 
consideration of any Environmental Planning Instrument (EPI), and (1)(a)(ii) also requires 
consideration of any EPI that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application 
was lodged on 18 February 2022, on this date, the IWLEP was a draft EPI, which had been 
publicly exhibited and was considered imminent and certain.  

Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the outcome of the 
assessment of the subject application.  
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) 
 
The BLZ is to be determined on a floor-by-floor basis where works are to be reasonably 
expected to be built. The proposed first floor of the dwelling is setback 6.3m from the rear 
boundary and serves a generously sized 32sqm master bedroom with ensuite, WIR as well 
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as an 8.7sqm void to the kitchen entry area on the ground floor below. The properties 
immediately adjoining the site at 81 and 69 Rowntree Street do not have an established first 
floor addition, and as such in accordance with the provisions under this part the BLZ is to be 
established on merit. Pursuant to Control C6 under this Part of LDCP2013, where a proposal 
seeks a establish a new BLZ, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
• a. Amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and compliance 

with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is achieved;  
Comment: Acceptable. The proposal complies with applicable solar access and privacy 
controls and will result in no loss of views. 

• b. the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 
future character and scale of surrounding development;  
Comment: Not acceptable. Due to the fall of the site, the first-floor works will not adversely 
impact the existing Rowntree Street streetscape but will contravene with the desired future 
character, scale and rhythm of surrounding developments when viewed from the rear. 
Whilst the properties immediately adjoining the subject site do not have a first-floor 
addition, dwellings further to the north-east of the site, with 83 and 85 Rowntree Street 
being the closest, can be utilised to guide where bulk should be reasonably expected on 
the site. The first floor of 83 Rowntree Street has a rear setback of 8.6m, in comparison to 
the proposal which has a rear setback of 6.3m, this is a difference of 2.3m. This significant 
difference in the location of the rear setback does not ensure that the pattern of 
development/built form can be maintained for dwellings located on the south-eastern side 
of Rowntree Street. Furthermore, the rear setback proposed will result in incremental 
visual bulk impacts to the properties at the rear and will hinder the ability of the immediately 
adjoining properties to benefit from view to Sydney Harbour in the future.  

• c. the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions privacy and solar access of 
private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping;  
Comment: Acceptable. The proposed development is compliant with the minimum POS, 
site coverage and solar access requirements under the provisions of the LDCP 2013.  

• d. retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and  
Comment: Acceptable. The proposal is consistent with the landscaped area requirements 

• e. the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk and 
scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the private open 
space of adjoining properties. 
Comment: Acceptable. The overall height of the proposal has been designed to follow the 
fall of the site, this being from the front to the rear of the site.  

 
The proposal in its current form has not demonstrated that it satisfies the merits of the BLZ 
test. Furthermore, given that the proposal seeks to construct a new dwelling on the site there 
is no reasonable justification derogate from the BLZ requirements. As such a condition is 
included in the recommendation requiring that the first-floor is setback 2.3m resulting in a 
setback of 8.3m from the rear boundary.  
 
Side setbacks 
 
The subject site falls approximately 1.9m from the front to the rear of the site and as such the 
side setback requirements are varied. The new dwelling seeks a 231mm to nil setback to the 
north- eastern boundary on all floors, whilst the dwelling will be setback from the southwestern 
boundary by 900mm at the lower ground and ground floor, and 2.6m to 3.9m at the first floor. 
In this regard, the following table outlines the location / extent of proposed side setback 
breaches: 
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Elevation Wall height  Required 
setback 

Proposed 
setback 

Complies Elevation 

North east 
(81 Rowntree 
Street) 

4.5m (front of 
dwelling) – 
7.2m (rear of 
dwelling) 

980mm (front 
of dwelling) – 
2.5m (rear of 
dwelling) 

231mm - nil No, not 
acceptable in 
part.  

North east 
(81 Rowntree 
Street) 

South west  
(69 Rowntree 
Street)  

2.6m (front of 
dwelling) – 
7.2m (rear of 
dwelling) 

115mm (front 
of dwelling) – 
2.5m (rear of 
dwelling) 

900mm (lower 
and ground 
floor) 
2.6m – 3.9m 
(first floor) 

No - 
Acceptable 

South west  
(69 Rowntree 
Street)  

 

Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the side 
setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 

• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies with streetscape 
and desired future character controls. 
Comment: Acceptable. Detached dwellings comprise of a range of storeys with varying 
setbacks to their respective side boundaries. Dwellings on the south-eastern side of 
Rowntree Street generally have a side setback to one boundary to allow pedestrian access 
down to the rear yard or a secondary side entrance to the dwelling. The form and scale of 
the proposal and its architectural style, materials and finishes will be complementary with, 
and will remain consistent with the existing surrounding development and will maintain the 
character of the area.  

• The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 
Comment: Acceptable. The pattern of development consists of varying setbacks to their 
respective side boundaries, the pattern of development within the streetscape is not 
compromised by the proposal. 

• The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 
Comment: Acceptable. The proposed development has been designed with consideration 
to the objectives of the desired future character in addition to compliance with the 
development standards of the LLEP 2013.  

• The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar access, 
privacy and access to views. 
Comment: Acceptable. The proposal complies with applicable solar access and privacy 
controls and will result in no loss of views as a result of the side setbacks of the form. 

• The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes. 
Comment: Not acceptable. The proposed side setback at the northern boundary, this being 
231mm to nil will hinder the existing access and the continued maintenance of the external 
weatherboard wall of the dwelling at 81 Rowntree Street. It is recommended on any 
consent issued that the northern eastern wall of the garage is to be setback so that there 
is a minimum 600mm separation distance between the proposal and the southern wall of 
81 Rowntree Street.  

C3.9 Solar Access 
 
Given the constraints of the site, namely the site fall and orientation, it is difficult for the new 
dwelling to satisfy the requirements under Provision C9 which requires new dwellings to obtain 
a minimum 3 hours of direct sunlight to the main living room area between 9am and 3pm. The 
new dwelling has been configured to concentrate the primary living areas to the rear of the 
site to allow access to the POS area in compliance with the LDCP 2013 controls and 
objectives. With this considered in addition to the pattern of development for dwellings located 
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along the south-eastern side of Rowntree Street the absence of direct solar access to the main 
living room area is acceptable.  
 
The shadow diagrams provided with the application illustrate the proposal will result in 
additional overshadowing impacts to the rear POS area to the adjoining dwellings to the south 
of the subject site, this being 69 Rowntree Street, 56 to 60 Short Street. The diagrams provided 
with the proposal illustrates the impacted properties received less than the minimum 50% 
direct solar access to their respective POS area during the winter solstice. Pursuant to Control 
C19 under this Part of the of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks to further reduce the 
amount of solar amenity retained to the adjoining property, various tests need to be met. These 
tests are assessed below: 
 
• The reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 

standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard to 
the general form of surrounding development; 
Comment: As the subject site is located within a HCA, to ensure compliance with the 
objectives of the heritage provisions any new infill development is required to be of an 
appropriate scale and form that is consistent with the streetscape, desired future and HCA 
character. With this considered the new dwelling satisfies the heritage requirements whilst 
minimising visual bulk and subsequent overshadowing where possible. The proposal 
seeks to vary the FSR development standard without compromising the requirements 
under Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013. A condition is included in the recommendation 
requiring that the first floor has an increased setback from the rear to respond to the BLZ 
requirements, this recommended design change will likely marginally improve the extent 
of solar access retained at the adjoining properties.  

• Site orientation;  
Comment: The subject site has a north-west to south-west orientation, with north-west 
being the front of the site. The proposal will result in additional overshadowing impacts to 
69 Rowntree Street between 9am -11am; to 56 Short Street between 9am – 11am; to 58 
Short Street between 12pm and 2pm; to 60 Short Street between 1pm – 3pm. The shadow 
diagrams provided illustrate that the proposal will not result in any additional 
overshadowing impacts to the impacted POS area during the March/September Equinox 
– ensuring that the adjoining sites will retain solar amenity throughout the remainder of the 
year. 

• The relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed; 
Comment: The proposed development employs minimum ceiling heights where possible.  

• The degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact; and 
Comment: The proposed development has been articulated and designed to mitigate 
overshadowing impacts to the adjoining property where possible. A condition is included 
in the recommendation requiring that the first floor has an increased setback from the rear 
to respond to the BLZ requirements, this recommended design change will likely 
marginally improve the extent of solar access retained at the adjoining properties. 

• Whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior result 
Comment: Given the existing site constraints, this being the site fall, orientation, HCA and 
pattern of development orientation, an alternative solution would produce a marginally 
improved result during 21 June. It is recommended on any consent issued that the first 
floor has an increased setback from the rear to respond to the BLZ requirements, this 
recommended design change will likely marginally improve the extent of solar access 
retained at the adjoining properties. 

 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
Provision C9 under this part permits balconies at the first floor with a maximum depth of 1.2m 
and length of 2m however a larger balcony may be considered if it can be demonstrated that 
there will be no adverse impact to surrounding properties. The proposal seeks to include a 
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balcony to the rear of the ground floor accessible via the kitchen and living room and is to 
measure 1.5m in depth and 8m in length (this being the full width of the dwelling as viewed 
from the rear). Due to the steep fall of the site the ground floor rear balcony will be perceived 
as a first-floor balcony when viewed from the rear POS areas of the adjoining dwellings at 
Rowntree and Short Street and as such the requirements of C9 are to be considered in this 
instance.  
 
As the proposed balcony is to the main living areas within the dwelling and is a highly used 
area within the dwelling additional design measures are recommended to be incorporated to 
minimise the extent of the visual privacy impacts where possible. To mitigate direct 
overlooking into the rear POS areas of the adjoining properties at 81 and 69 Rowntree Street 
as well as the POS areas to the properties at the rear a condition is included in the 
recommendation requiring that the depth of the balcony is reduced to 1.2m and privacy 
screens are erected at the north-east and south-west side elevations to a minimum block out 
density of 75% to a height of 1.8m.  
 
Furthermore, the objectives under this part require sightlines within 9m and 45 degrees 
between living rooms to be mitigated. The ground floor window at the south-west elevation will 
look into the ground floor window of 69 Rowntree Street. To mitigate direct overlooking into 
the adjoining property a condition is included in the recommendation requiring that the sill 
height of W05 to the kitchen has an increased sill height of 1.7m above the FFL.  
 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Four submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Loss of solar access to 60 Short Street – see Section 5(d) 
- Obstruction of continued maintenance of external wall of 81 Rowntree Street – see 

Section 5(d) 
- Visual privacy impacts from ground floor rear balcony and ground floor kitchen 

window– see Section 5(d) 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Acoustic impacts from the sliding doors at the western elevation adjacent to 69 
Rowntree Street. 
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Comment: The proposed sliding doors are to service bedrooms within the dwelling and are 
setback 900mm from the side boundary, it is unlikely that this glazing at the lower ground floor 
will attribute to adverse acoustic impacts to the adjoining property.  
 
Issue: Acoustic and visual privacy impacts from the ground floor bathroom to 69 Rowntree 
Street.  
Comment: The south-west bathroom window is a highlight window and services a non primary 
area within the dwelling as such it is not likely there will be adverse impacts to the adjoining 
property.  
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The proposal 
is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Development Engineering  
- Trees  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $8,160.79 would be required for the 
development under Former Leichhardt Local Government Area Section 7.12 Development 
Contributions Plan 2020 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio of 

the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that 
there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0106 
for demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a new dwelling at 79 Rowntree 
Street, Birchgrove subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of significance for the Town of 
Waterview Heritage Conservation Area 
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